
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686460
E-Mail: cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Agenda

Date: Thursday  24th September 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 

4. Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Suggested Revisions  (Pages 1 - 102)

To consider suggested revisions to strategic policies, the outcome of engagement 
workshops and a site selection progress update.





Version 5  1 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR THE LOCAL PLAN 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 September 2015 
 

Report of: Head of Planning Strategy 
 

Subject/Title: 
 

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy – Suggested Revisions to 
Strategic Policies, Outcome of Engagement Workshops and Site 
Selection Progress Update 

 
Portfolio Holder: 

 
Cllr Rachel Bailey 

 
                                                               
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report requests that the Portfolio Holder endorses the suggested revisions to 

Chapters 9-14, 16-17 and the Appendices of the submitted Local Plan. It also 

provides feedback from Engagement Workshops held in August and considers the 
implications for Local Plan Strategy in terms of the suggested revisions to 

Chapters 1-8 previously approved by Cabinet on the meeting of 21 July 2015. 
 

1.2 In addition, it presents an update on the process the Council is undertaking with 

regard to site selection, its progress made so far on identifying sites, and the work 
outstanding.  It also provides the site selection methodology used and gives an 

indication to the sites under consideration including some detail on safeguarded 
land. 
 

1.3 The suggested revisions will be formally submitted to the Inspector, as promised in 
the Council’s May update letter, and will form part of his consideration when 

determining his further interim views.  The update on the site selection progress is 
also provided to the Inspector without prejudice as evidence that the Council is 
progressing its selection process and has enough potential sites to meet the uplift 

in housing and employment land requirements. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Endorse the suggested revisions to the submitted Local Plan Strategy, as set out 

in Appendix 2 for submission to the Inspector. 
 

2.2 To consider the feedback from the engagement workshops held in early August 
2015, as set out within Appendices 3, 4 and 5. 

 

2.3 To inform the Inspector that, as a consequence of recommendation 2.2, no further 
Suggested Revisions are proposed. .  

 



Version 5  2 

2.4 To note the sites included within Appendix 7 as amongst those currently being 
considered by the Council as potential new or amended strategic site allocations 

and potential new additional Safeguarded Land  
 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 The Examination of the Local Plan Strategy was suspended to allow further work 
to be carried out on key areas of evidence.  That additional work has now been 

undertaken and was submitted to the Inspector at the end of July 2015.   
 

3.2 In previous correspondence with the Inspector, the Council promised to: 

 
a) Prepare modifications to other policies to be submitted before the potential 

re-convening of the examination between July and September 2015.  
 
b) Present draft modifications to sites to show how any uplift in housing and 

employment provision / numbers could be accommodated in terms of new or 
amended sites, to be provided following the reconvened examination 

 
3.3 In line with this commitment, the information appended to this Report provides 

suggested revisions to strategic policies in Chapters 9-14 of the submitted LPS. 

 
3.4 The Report also summarises the feedback from engagement workshops held in 

early August with Town and Parish Councils / community groups and parties 
interested in the spatial distribution of development in the LPS.  It explains the 
comments made and considers whether changes should be made to the 

suggested revisions approved by Cabinet in July 2015. 
 

3.5 Finally, the Report includes an update on the Council's continuing site selection 
work. This is intended to provide the Inspector with an update on the progress of 
that work, which is now reaching the final stages of the Site Selection Methodology 

(SSM), and to demonstrate that the Council's programme to complete the 
remaining work to meet the identified target dates within the Inspector's timetable 

at Appendix 1 to the Report. 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 

 

4.1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 

 

5.1 All Members 
 

6.0 Policy Implications 
 

6.1 The Local Plan is a key component of the Council’s policy framework. Whilst it will 

form the benchmark for considering planning applications it will also have direct 
implications on wider C
[...]
ryside), it 

was considered appropriate to name and define all villages which included a 
settlement boundary (as defined in the saved policies of the existing adopted Local 
Plans). In accordance with the discussion at those Examination hearing sessions, 

those changes have now been made to better define the extent of the Open 
Countryside and the area to which LPS Policy PG5 applies.  It should be noted 

that the suggested revisions have been subjected to Sustainability Appraisal and 
Habitats Regulations Assessments screening. The outcomes of this will be 
submitted to the Inspector alongside the submissions of the suggested revisions. 

 
Feedback from August Engagement Workshops 

 
11.10 The Council held two engagement workshops in early August 2015. The first on 

the evening of 3 August was for Town and Parish Councils, and other community 

groups. This workshop was well attended by 87 individual participants. The 
workshop including the presentation of an overview of the additional evidence 

produced during the suspension period and the Council's suggested revisions to 
the submitted LPS, following which participants were invited to provide their 
comments and feedback via tailored ‘roundtable’ sessions. 

 
11.11 The second workshop was held on 4 August and addressed the Spatial 

Distribution of Development.  As with the earlier technical workshops, there was a 
presentation by the principal consultants (AECOM), a Q&A session and 
'roundtable' feedback sessions.  In total, 55 individuals attended this workshop, 

including those invited by the Inspector to participate in the Matter 3 hearing 
session held in September 2014 and members of the Housing Market Partnership. 

 



Version 5  5 

11.12 A summary of the main issues from each event is attached at Appendix 3 to this 
Report and the notes from the 3 and 4 August workshops are included at 

Appendices 4 and 5, respectively.  
 

11.13 A number of issues were raised by those attending the workshop on 3 August and 
a response is included in Appendix 3. By contrast, there were very few direct 
proposals to amend the Council's suggested revisions to the submitted LPS.  The 

view was expressed by some that the growth rate of 0.7% is overly optimistic, 
given the pattern of periodic recessions.  However, those views were 

counterbalanced by the views expressed by other parties who argue that the 
growth rate should be closer to 0.9% (or in some cases higher still) – and by the 
Inspector’s Interim Views about the rate of 0.4%, which the informed the 

submission draft of the LPS. 
 

11.14 At the second workshop on 4 August, some participants argued that LPS Policy 
PG6 should not have been used as the starting point for the Spatial Distribution of 
Development. However, those criticisms misunderstand the approach adopted by 

the Consultants (AECOM), whose assessment started from first principles but 
concluded that LPS Policy PG6 was broadly appropriate. Other participants opined 

that the balance between development in the north and south of the Borough had 
not been sufficiently addressed. This highlights the tension between Green Belt 
policy and meeting a balance of housing, employment and community needs. 

Although concerns were expressed, after careful consideration, there is not 
considered to be any evidence-based justification that warrants amendment of the 

suggested revisions to the submitted Local Plan Strategy in respect of the updated 
Spatial Distribution of Development. 

 

11.15 Having carefully considered those issues for both workshops in Appendix 3, it 
would not be necessary to make further changes to the Suggested Revisions 

agreed by Cabinet on 21 July 2015. 
 
 

Site Selection Work - Update 

 

11.16 The Council’s work continues on the identification and selection of additional and 
amended Strategic Sites and safeguarded land (i.e. existing Green Belt land that 
may potentially be required for development after the end of the 2030 Plan period) 

to address the  uplift in housing and employment development requirements.  
 

11.17 The SSM [PS E040] has already been submitted to the Inspector and is included 
as Appendix 6. 

 

11.18 As indicated in Appendix 1 [PS E031a] of the 21st July 2015 Cabinet Report on the 
LPS [PS E031], Stages 1 to 4 of the SSM have been completed, the outcomes of 

which were set out in Appendix 7 of that report which the Council submitted to the 
Inspector on 31 July 2015.  All of the sites that are currently being considered as 
part of the SSM are included in the edge of settlement work (stage 2 of the SSM), 

together with the existing Strategic Sites, Strategic Locations and Safeguarded 
Land within the submitted LPS (stage 3 of the SSM). 

 



Version 5  6 

11.19 The Council's work on site selection continues, progressing from Stages 5 to 8 of 
the SSM.  This includes assessing Green Belt sites, using evidence from the 

Green Belt Assessment Update 2015 and discussions with site promoters. The 
site selection work will now continue to Stage 9. 

 
11.20 Amongst the sites being considered as Potential Additional Strategic Sites, 

including Safeguarded Land, are those listed and shown on the maps in Appendix 

7. This provides an indication of the sites that are under consideration by the 
Council.  

 
11.21 It is very important to note that the Council releases this information to update and 

inform the Inspector.  The information provided reflects 'work in progress' and is 

released without prejudice to any final decisions which the Council may make in 
respect of new or amended Strategic Sites, Strategic Locations and Safeguarded 

Land, once all relevant information necessary to complete the SSM is available 
and has been fully considered by the Council. This will include further input from 
infrastructure providers and statutory consultees, together with further Habitats 

Regulations Assessments and Sustainability Appraisals. 
 

11.22 The future consideration of sites will follow the Inspector's Timetable included at 
Appendix 1 to this Report. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 

 

12.0 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers: 

 

Name: Adrian Fisher  
Designation: Head of Planning Strategy  

Tel No: 01270 685893  
Email: adrian.fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

mailto:adrian.fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Version 5  7 

Appendix 1 – The Inspector's Timetable 
 

Appendix 2 – Suggested Revisions to Local Plan Strategy Chapters 9-14, 16-17 and 
Appendices 

 
Appendix 3 – Summary of Issues from Engagement workshops 
 

Appendix 4 – Notes from the Workshop held on 3 August 2015 
 

Appendix 5 – Notes from the Workshop held on 4 August 2015 
 
Appendix 6 – Site Selection Methodology  

 
Appendix 7 – Settlement maps and list of sites showing an indication of sites under 

consideration by the Council 
 
 



Version 5  8 

Appendix 1 – Inspector’s Timetable 
 

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY 
FUTURE PROGRESS OF EXAMINATION 

 

w/c 31 August 2015 PO announces date of Procedural Meeting (6 October 2015) 

and likely dates and MIQs for resumed hearings (21-23 & 27-
29 October 2015) 

17 September 2015 Council considers report on additional/amended/deleted site 
allocations 

28 September 2015 Deadline for receipt of statements for resumed hearings 

by 30 September 2015 Council submits additional suggested revisions to the 
submitted Plan (Chapters 9-14 & 16), along with feedback 

from the workshops and meetings held on 3-4 August 2015 

6 October 2015 Procedural Meeting 

21-23 & 27-29 October 
2015 

Resumed hearings to review and assess additional evidence 
produced during suspension of examination and consider its 

implications for the submitted Local Plan Strategy 

mid-November 2015 Inspector issues further Interim Views on outcome of resumed 
hearings 

December 2015 Council publishes revisions (focused changes) to submitted 
Plan, along with new or amended strategic site allocations, for 
public consultation, 

March 2016 Resumption of hearings to consider site allocations (including 

additional, amended and existing sites), along with other 
focused changes to the submitted Local Plan Strategy 

May/June 2016 Main Modifications to submitted Local Plan Strategy published 
for public consultation 

Mid-2016 Possible re-opened hearings to consider new matters arising 
from public consultation on Main Modifications 

Late-2016 Inspector’s report on soundness and legal compliance of 
submitted Local Plan Strategy, with recommended changes 

Late-2016 Council adopts Local Plan Strategy 

 
 

Note: Above is the Inspector’s provisional programme for the remainder of the 
examination as he sees it, assuming that all stages are concluded to the Inspector’s 
satisfaction and was issued to the Council as shown for information on 27 Aug 2015. 

The Council is working to meet his programme which will be discussed and confirmed in 
more detail at the examination procedural meeting scheduled for 6 Oct 2015.



Version 5  9 

Appendix 2 – Suggested Revisions to Local Plan Strategy Chapters 9-14, 16-17 and Appendices 
 
 

 
 

Ref Policy / 

Chapter / 

Paragraph 

Page Suggested Revision Reason Source 

Type 

FR 001 Policy PG 5 77 Insert a new footnote to Point 1 of Policy PG 5: 
“1. The Open Countryside is defined as the area outside of any settlement with a defined 
settlement boundary

(1)
.” 

 

1. Settlement boundaries will be reviewed and defined through the production of the Site 

Allocations and Development Policies DPD and neighbourhood plans. Until then, the 
spatial extent of settlement boundaries are those defined in the saved policies and 
proposals maps of the existing local plans for Crewe and Nantwich, Macclesfield and 

Congleton and amended to include sites detailed in this Local Plan Strategy, except 
Safeguarded Land. Table 8.X shows settlements with a boundary defined in the 
saved policies and 
[...]
as 

5. 4. All development (including conversions and that on brownfield and greenfield sites) 
must aim to positively contribute to the conservation and enhancement of biodiversity 
and geodiversity and should not negatively affect these interests. To ensure there are 

no residual adverse impacts resulting from a proposed development, where in 

address concerns 
related to the use of the 

phrase “exceptional 
circumstances” 



Version 5  23 

Ref Policy / 

Chapter / 

Paragraph 

Page Suggested Revision Reason Source 

Type 

exceptional circumstances the reasons for the proposed development clearly 
outweigh the value of the ecological feature adversely affected and there are no 

appropriate alternatives, the adverse impacts of the development must be 
proportionately addressed in accordance with the hierarchy of: mitigation, 
compensation and finally offsetting. When appropriate, conditions will be put in place 

to make sure appropriate monitoring is undertaken and make sure mitigation, 
compensation and offsetting is effective. 

6. 5. Development proposals that are likely to have a significant impact on a non-

designated asset or a site valued by the local community identified in a 
Neighbourhood Plan or the Site Allocations and Development Policies documents will 
only be permitted where suitable mitigation and / or compensation is provided to 

address the adverse impacts of the proposed development.”  

FR 017 Policy SE 4 133 Insert a new footnote to policy heading: 
“The Landscape

(1)
 

 

 

1  The spatial extent of the categories and/or references identified in this policy are those 

identified in the maps and diagrams contained in this Local Plan Strategy, the evidence base 
of the Local Plan Strategy and the saved policies and proposals maps of the existing local 
plans for Crewe and Nantwich, Macclesfield and Congleton, until reviewed and updated 

through the production of a Site Allocations and Development Polices DPD, and/or the 
producti
[...]
NE13: 
Sites of 
Biological 

Importance 

Yes 
No 

Policy 
SE3 

SBIs are protected by Policy SE3. Until reviewed 
and updated through the production of a Site 
Allocations and Development Policies DPD, the 

spatial extent of SBIs in the former Macclesfield 
Borough is shown in the proposals maps of the 
existing Macclesfield Local Plan. 

Policy NE14: 

Nature 
Conservation 
Sites 

Yes 

No 

Policy 

SE3 

Policy protects a range of habitats. Until reviewed 

and updated through the production of a Site 
Allocations and Development Policies DPD, the 
spatial extent of these areas in the former 

Macclesfield Borough is shown in the proposals 
maps of the existing Macclesfield Local Plan. 

Policy GC14: 
Jodrell Bank 

Yes 
No 

Policy SE 
14 

Policy SE 14 addresses the Jodrell Bank Zone. Until 
defined on the Policies Map through the Site 

Allocations and Development Policies document, 
the spatial extent of the Jodrell Bank Radio 
Telescope Consultation Zone in the former 

Macclesfield Borough is shown in the proposals 



Version 5  40 

Ref Policy / 

Chapter / 

Paragraph 

Page Suggested Revision Reason Source 

Type 

maps of the existing Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan. 

“ 

FR 045 Paragraph 
C.1 

404 Amend paragraph C.1: 
“The following sets out the parking standards that the Council applies to new development. 

Table C.1 ‘Car Parking Standards’ will only apply where there is clear and compelling 
justification that it is necessary to manage the road network. Reference should be made to the 
Cheshire East Parking Standards – Guidance Note (October 2012) or, if superseded, to the 

latest parking standards guidance.” 

To reflect the Ministerial 
Written Statement made 

on 25
th

 March 2015 and 
associated update to 
NPPF ¶39 which 

requires that local 
parking standards only 
be imposed where there 

is clear and compelling 
justification that it is 
necessary to manage 

the local road network. 

National 
guidance 

change 

FR 046 Appendix
[...]
 Crewe. 

The Council considers that it is appropriate for the Shavington housing 
numbers to be included within Crewe due to the villages close physical 
proximity and functional relationship with the town. However, they can 

be shown separately should the Inspector conclude that this is 
appropriate. 

There hasn’t been proper consultation on the revised 

evidence and there has been no opportunity to consider 
the appropriateness of the suggested revisions. 

The Council has undertaken focussed engagement with relevant 

parties involved in the Examination and with Town & Parish council’s 
and other stakeholders during the suspension period as agreed at the 
outset of this period with the Inspector.  The Examination process will 

enable the opportunity for representations on the revised evidence to 
be made to the Inspector for his consideration.  

 



Version 5  46 

Appendix 4 – Notes from the Workshop held on 3 August 2015 
 

 



Local Plan Wider Stakeholder Engagement Event.  
Monday 3

rd
 Aug 2015. Town Hall Assembly Rooms, Macclesfield. 

 

47 

 

 
 

Wider Stakeholder Engagement Event 

Understanding the Additional Evidence 

This event was attended primarily by Interested Town and Parish Councils and 
Community Groups 



Local Plan Wider Stakeholder Engagement Event.  
Monday 3

rd
 Aug 2015. Town Hall Assembly Rooms, Macclesfield. 

 

48 
 

Summary Notes of Cheshire East Local Plan Stakeholder Event 

 
Attendance 

 
Independent Chair: 

Paul Watson BA(Hons) DipTP MRTPI – Independent Planning 
Consultant 
 
Council Representatives: 

Adrian Fisher – Head of Planning Strategy 
Nick Billington – Economic Research Analyst 
 
 
Round Table Facilitators: 

Dave Acton, Stella Kemp, Stewart House, Emma King, Steve 
Alcock, Vicki Walker, Chris Allman, Rebekah Norbury, Stuart 
Penny, Jeremy Owens, Charlotte Rous, Adrian Fisher 
 
Appendix 1 - Others in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note that every effort has been made to reflect
[...]
s been carried out for sites. 

 The process isn’t appropriate but the current build is not controlled and 

the need may have already been met in the wrong places. 

 The sites approach doesn’t properly reflect the loss of Green Belt. 

 Allocation of sites ignores Parish boundaries; Parish boundaries do not 

always fit well around the pattern of settlements. 

 Some groups felt unable to answer this question. 

 Need to identify jobs growth by market sector to inform the allocation of 

sites. 

 Confusion regarding the different tiers of the plan and which will take 

the lead. 

 Some agreement that neighbourhood plans and Site Allocations and 

Development Policies document together tis the right approach to 

allocating small sites. 

 
7. Do you have any comments with regard to the revisions to the LPS 

suggested in light of the additional evidence? 

 

 Substantial changes are proposed to the Local Plan Strategy and the 

Council should start again with the Local Plan; evidence is out of date 

and the Plan is a cut and paste job rather than a coherent document so 

should be started from scratch. 



Local Plan Wider Stakeholder Engagement Event.  
Monday 3

rd
 Aug 2015. Town Hall Assembly Rooms, Macclesfield. 

 

64 
 

 The Council does not take any notice of local residents and what they 

want and there is a lack of consultation in relation to the production of 

the Local Plan; need more consultation with Town and Parish Counci ls; 

Town and Parish Councils should be invited to the technical 

workshops; revisions to the Plan should be consulted upon. 

 Question whether the 36,000 dwellings are needed and concerns over 

deliverability – developers cannot build them. 

 Need to question the relationship between growth in housing and 

employment land. 

 Issue related to Radway Green and the justification of using Green Belt 

for large logistics development. 

 There is a presumption that we should meet the objectively assessed 

needs, even th
[...]
 Farm, Dean Row 

 SUB 2595 & 429 Land west of Upcast Lane 

Stand alone sites SUB 3425 Cheshire Gateway 

 

 
N.B - The sites listed above and shown on the accompanying maps are amongst 

those currently under consideration as potential new and amended Strategic Sites 
and Safeguarded Land. This list and maps are provided to the Inspector for 
information purposes only.   

 



 

93 
 

 

 



 

94 
 

 



 

95 
 



 

96 
 

 



 

97 
 

 



 

98 
 

 



 

99 
 

 



 

100 
 

 



 

101 
 

 




	Agenda
	4 Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Suggested Revisions



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor Rachel Bailey

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, E Brooks, T Dean, J Macrae’ R Menlove, A Moran, 
D Newton, M Sewart and D Stockton

Officers in attendance: -
Lee Baumanis
Adrian Fisher
Stuart House
Stewart Penny
Caroline Simpson
Cherry Foreman

Apologies

Councillors (none)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Laurence Clarke (Poynton Town Council) spoke of their concern at 
the level of consultation to date with town and parish councils.  With reference to 
housing numbers he reported that the Neighbourhood Plan for Poynton Town 
Council supported the provision of 200 units, with there being no objection to 
housing, but that there was an objection to large developments; it was also 
considered that better use could be made of brownfield sites and they had 
estimated that 100 units could be provided by the use of such sites.

Henry Brooks (Tatton Estate Management) said he was delighted at the 
quantity of work carried out to keep the Local Plan on track and they had worked 
with the Team to ensure it was sound and completed in time.  He did, however, 
query why land to north and west of Parkgate Industrial Estate had not been 
included as an infill site for which there had been 50% support in the consultation 
on the Knutsford Neighbourhood Plan.  He considered that sustainable 
development across the Borough needed to concentrate on mixed use 



developments which would provide communities in which people could both live 
and work without having to use their cars.

Brian Chaplin (South Knutsford Residents Group) said residents were 
generally supportive of the plan so far and welcomed the strengthening of 
heritage policies as this was a vital aspect of both the visitor economy and 
business attractiveness.  He asked whether sites not currently earmarked would 
become safeguarded and also whether more land would need to be taken from 
the green belt; as with Poynton there were other ‘added value’ sites which could 
be drawn into use.

Terry Griffiths (Knutsford Nether Ward Community Group) said she 
supported the other Knutsford Groups and that their concern was with the work in 
progress, sites that were potential additions, and also those in the green belt that 
had not been included in the proposals.  They objected to the release of green 
belt for use as employment land.  Also what scope was there for amending the 
proposed sites or for proposing new ones.

During the following speech the Portfolio Holder declared a personal interest as 
her husband was a farmer and knew the dairy farmer concerned.

Paul Moonan (Knutsford South East Residents Association) requested an 
assurance they would be engaged in the final amendments of the plan, and for 
confirmation of when this would be.  He drew attention to 3 Council owned 
brownfield sites in Knutsford that could provide approximately 250 additional 
houses, prevent incursion into the green belt and make up some of the shortfall in 
housing being looked for.  They did not support the use of land labelled ‘L’, on the 
Booths Park Estate, one of the main reasons for which was the effect it would 
have on a Site of Biological Importance and a local dairy farm.  He also referred 
to a site ‘K’, adjacent to the Longridge Estate, which had the support of all the 
Knutsford Residents Groups for use for further housing and safeguarded land.

Paul Banford (Governing Body of Lower Park Primary School, Poynton) was 
concerned that the additional site, on land north of Hazlebadge Road, could 
affect the School due to the ability of that road to take increased traffic; this was 
the only access to the proposed site and there were already severe congestion  
problems.  In addition the School and others in the vicinity were already full to 
capacity and substantial additional funding would be needed to accommodate 
extra pupils.  

Ian Burton (Hatherton and Walgherton Parish Council, and ChALC) 
reiterated concerns regarding town and parish council consultations and said 
they would appreciate an opportunity to participate in the resumed hearings due 
to recommence in October.

Sue Helliwell (Local Resident) asked for clarification concerning the brownfield 
site at Radway Green (page 10) and also what was proposed for the land north of 
Radway Green as detailed on page 95.  In addition she asked whether or not 
Alsager Town Council had been consulted and if not, could they be.

In response to the questions raised the Head of Planning Strategy reported 
that: -



In the light of the limited time available in which to prepare the revisions 
requested by the Inspector the usual 4 – 6 week period for consultation 
had not been possible.  A meeting with Poynton Town Council and its 
Neighbourhood Planning Group had, however, been held at Poynton Civic 
Centre in August to try and ensure that the proposals were in line.  He also 
stressed that the urban potential studies had looked at the use of 
brownfield sites as well as those on the periphery of the town.

The concerns regarding land around Parkgate would be taken on board 
and fed into future considerations.  A design guide for the Borough was 
being prepared and they would be willing to work with local communities to 
pursue the objectives of mixed use communities.

The Inspector’s timetable, Appendix 1 of the report, showed a clear level 
of engagement in respect of sites with further consultations built into it 
following publication of both the revisions and main modifications, so 
enabling the consideration of other sites not yet included although some 
might be too small to feature in a strategic plan.  When assessing sites a 
variety of aspects including green belt, biodiversity and heritage were all 
taken into account and therefore sites needed to be considered on a case-
by-case basis.

The access difficulties of Hazelbadge Road were recognised and these 
would have to be looked at very carefully before making a final decision on 
its inclusion. 

Clarification was provided that there were two sites at Radway Green, and 
it was the extension area that fell in the green belt; no decision had as yet 
been made with regard to the use of the site in Alsager.   

4 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY - SUGGESTED 
REVISIONS 

The Head of Planning Strategy introduced this report and the decisions being 
requested.  The Examination of the Local Plan Strategy had been suspended 
to allow further work to be carried out on key areas of evidence; that 
additional work had been carried out and submitted to the Inspector at the 
end of July 2015 following its consideration by the Cabinet at its meeting on 
21 July (Minute 22 refers).

The Council had agreed to prepare modifications to other policies, to be 
submitted before the potential re-convening of the examination between July 
and September 2015, and to present draft modifications to sites to show how 
any uplift in housing and employment provision/numbers could be 
accommodated in terms of new or amended sites.  In line with this 
commitment, the information appended to the report provided suggested 
revisions to strategic policies in Chapters 9-14 of the submitted Local Plan 
Strategy (LPS). 

The Report summarised the feedback from engagement workshops, held in 
early August, with Town and Parish Councils, community groups and parties 



interested in the spatial distribution of development in the LPS. It explained 
the comments made and considered whether changes should be made to the 
suggested revisions approved by Cabinet in July 2015. 

Also included was an update on the Council's continuing site selection work 
which was intended to provide the Inspector with an update on the progress 
of that work, which was reaching the final stages of the Site Selection 
Methodology (SSM), and to demonstrate that the Council's programme to 
complete the remaining work met the identified target dates within the 
Inspectors timetable. 

The Portfolio Holder recognised the clear desire of local councils and groups 
to work with the authority to help deliver the Local Plan.  There would be a full 
opportunity to participate in the consultations and for input across the winter 
period the results of which would be fed back into the resumed hearing in the 
spring.  The Plan was being prepared on two levels with the high level policies 
and housing numbers being considered at the hearings in October, at which 
there would not be any site discussions, and in parallel preparations were 
being made for the hearings in the spring into the site allocations.  

In considering the very valued contribution of Neighbourhood Plans, and their 
reflection of local issues, it was reported that the tension was in respect of 
timing.  Whilst the progress of the Local Plan could not be slowed very careful 
consideration was being given to how best to gather all that information 
together and how to incorporate it into the Local Plan process and there 
would be room for it to influence the site allocation stage in respect of both 
local and rural issues.

The Portfolio Holder was asked to endorse the suggested revisions to 
Chapters 9-14, 16-17 and to the Appendices of the submitted Local Plan. She 
thanked everybody for their comments and contributions, the Spatial Planning 
Team for bringing forward the report in the very challenging timeframe 
available and the Members and residents who had attended and joined  in the 
debate; and   

RESOLVED

That:
1. the suggested revisions to the submitted Local Plan Strategy, as set 

out in Appendix 2 of the report, be submitted to the Inspector; 

2. the feedback from the engagement workshops held in early August 
2015, as set out within Appendices 3, 4 and 5 of the report, be noted;

3. the Inspector be informed that, as a consequence of recommendation 
2 above, no further suggested revisions are proposed; 

4. it be noted that the sites included within Appendix 7 of the report are 
amongst those currently being considered by the Council as potential 
new or amended strategic site allocations and potential new additional 
Safeguarded Land.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am


